

Monday, June 28, 2021

RESOLUTION NO. 94 – 21

Offered by Councilor **LISOVICZ** Seconded by Councilor

ACCEPTING THE AWARD OF THE 2021 SFY21 BODY WORN CAMERA GRANT PROGRAM FROM THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge Police Department has been awarded a grant in the sum of \$57,064.00 from the State of New Jersey Body Worn Camera Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, this funds will assist the Borough of Glen Ridge and the Glen Ridge Police Department with the purchase of Body Worn Cameras; and

WHEREAS, the Borough's contribution toward the grant will be the zero dollars.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge, in the County of Essex, New Jersey that the Borough of Glen Ridge is hereby authorized to accept this grant 21-BWC-165 in the amount of \$57,064.00 for the award period January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2025.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Administrator, Chief of Police, Municipal Clerk and any other officer deemed appropriate are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to accept this grant.